[bookmark: _GoBack][image: ]          Agriculture & Wildlife Damage Prevention Board (Minutes)
Date: Monday, March 13, 2023
Time: 8:30am to 10:30pm
Location: Utah Department of Agriculture & Food
4315 S. 2700 W. 
TSOB South Bldg. Flr.2 Room # 2507
Taylorsville, UT 84114



Attendees: Commissioner Craig Buttars, Deputy Commissioner Kelly Pehrson, Leann Hunting (Director of Animal Industries), Sierra Nielsen (Wool Growers), Allen Olsen (Landowners Interest), Wyatt Selman (Utah Wool Growers), Chad Heuser (Wildlife Services), CJ Buttars (Wildlife Services), Brian Bittner (Utah Wool Growers), John Shivik (United States Forest Service) 
Virtually: Kevin B (Southern District Supervisor of Wildlife Services in Utah), Wendy Anderson (Assistant Regional Director of Wildlife Services), Dave Cook (BLM Representative), Mellissa Ure (Utah Attorney General’s Office), Keith Wehner (Regional Director of Wildlife Services with USDA APHIS), J Shirley (Director of The Division of Wildlife Services), Dan Pert (Representing Cattle Producers)
Member vacancy on the board: Utah Farmers Union Rep.
1- Approval of the Minutes: 
	Allen Olsen made motion Wyatt Seconded, passed unanimous. 
2- Bill 469 Review and Summary: (4:55)
	Updates to cougar hunting, where it removes the requirement of a cougar permit but you will still need a hunting or a hunting combination license to be able to harvest a cougar year-round in the state of Utah. Also opens the door for the trapping of lions. The cougar management that is now in place will have to be revised. Meetings are to be held for what will need to be implemented for the trapping and the recording of the harvested cougars. This year’s cougar permits will be refunded. This bill did not remove the protected status of the cougars.
For Domesticated Elk Farms and Parks are they considered livestock for depredation? They are not considered livestock for they do not pay a head tax. The Elk farms and parks do have the ability to trap and harvest the lions with in their park if they have a hunting or hunting combination license.
There has been pushback on the Bill because there are concerns pertaining to the trapping of the lions. There may need to be regulations on trap sizes and break away devices. Feedback as also been on the wording of the bill and how it was handled. There is also support for the bill as well. 
(12:54) Cattleman gave Sierra Proxy vote on their behalf.
	Does DWR have some studies about how many kills are done each year by lions? The data Is really up for debate and are not complete at this time. With the harvest on lions from DWR they have done in the past two years they did notice the population starting to dip back down, and a little over 40% of the harvested lions have been female which is usually an indication of the population declining. There are collared lions in the state DWR use for Data and they may put something in place saying you can’t harvest a collared lion unless it is under a depredation concern. Because the data is valuable to all of us. 
There has been concern on big horn sheep in a resident unit. A nursery herd facility had 30 big horn sheep transplanted into it and now only have 15 left of the 30 because of the lions in the area. 
3&4: Utah Predator Management Program and Proposal for Program Separation. (15:32)
	The State feels that it would be best for the Trapper Program to move forward with State control and would like the boards input and concerns on this topic to help move forward. The State also wants to maintain the relationship with USDA and APHIS for the aerial program. 
	 There seems to be a disconnection of the Trappers in the state and the supervision of those Trappers. The supervisors don’t know what the Trappers are doing. Trappers don’t feel like their time is respected. The producers in their area don’t get the support they need. The overall demeanor of the Trappers seems to be, as long as you show up and make yourself seen is good enough. There is not the culture of urgency among the Trappers when it comes to killing the bad coyotes that may take more time and effort to harvest. If the State could but someone in place that could manage the Trappers better and has the know how to help out when needed and to train and advice the Trappers it would be very beneficial. 
The producers need Trappers who are willing to get the job done and the job done right. There needs to be more communication between the supervisor, the Trappers, and the producer who is going to be helped that day. A Producer should be able to contact the supervisor and they should know where their Trapper is. Most of the time top management has no clue what the Trappers are actually doing or where they are. The producers are never followed up on to make sure the Trapper was even there and if the job was done. Some Trappers have said they never hear from their supervisor. 
In some areas Trappers have retired and they have never been replaced. Trappers remaining just get more added to their plate which makes it more difficult for them to now cover their larger areas. It’s hard to keep all the producers happy when a Trapper has an area with 12 or more herds to help and other Trappers don’t. Another issue is when a Trapper, who lives three hours away from his district and 6 hours of his 8-hour day is spent driving. The Trapper isn’t able to do much in the two hours he is there to help the producer. Something needs to change. Having the Trappers live in their district might help. The Producers would like to see the Trappers have a camaraderie with one another and who they work for, and a willingness to help each other and the Producers. It seems the moral with the Trappers now is very low.
(30:22) BLM Policy: There is a difference between State authority to manage wildlife and the way Wildlife Services manages wildlife. 
“Only APHIS or the State or Local government organization with which APHIS has a contractual agreement is authorized to conduct or approve ADC activities on BLM administered lands all requests for ADC work will be submitted directly to APHIS.” This would affect both ground and air hunting for the state. 
On Forest Service land the State would be allowed but permitted, but the permitting process could take a long time.
Trapping on BLM as a private citizen is different because you have a State wildlife license and are working under Wildlife management authority. As a Trapper for the State Predator Control Program it falls under the BLM policy. An MOU will not fix it either, it would have to be a law that was passed. 
(37:37) Keith Wehner: He has been working with the BLM on their policies about getting NEPA done, and there is no stomach to deal with State issues when the BLM is dealing with National level issues. Whereas Federal Wildlife Services does their own NEPA where the State would have to go through a process of getting things approved. Utah’s not the first state to try and separate their State Trappers from the federal Wildlife Services. It’s been tried in Wyoming and failed. If we think that going to State supervision is going to fix that, I think we need to acknowledge the fact that Federal Wildlife Services needs more money, it’s not a matter of who supervises, there needs to be more funding available, or we need to do something very different about how we service the producers of Utah. 
Producers: Problem with the Trapper Program is how it is being managed. There is no urgency to get the work done. Another fix may be if there is a way to have a middle man between the Federal Wildlife Services and the State Trappers to help with managing the Trappers. A person who has the know-how and can get the Trappers excited to go to work. There are other states where the Trappers stay with the sheep.
BLM has 42% of the land and 15% is Forest Service. Producers spend at least 8 months out of the year on either BLM or Forest Service land. 
Wildlife Forest Service: Another issue with the program is getting Trappers who will do the demanding job for $20.00 an hour. 
Producers: It’s not a fun job to have because it does take you away from their families but the job still needs to be done. Is there a way for bonuses or even fur incentives or bounties for the Trappers to help with funding?  
Wildlife Services: There may become a conflict of interest, where the Trappers may only kill the animals with the highest fur bounty.  
 (47:13) Wildlife Services will not continue to work with the State unless they are overseeing the State Trappers. But they will need to have discussions and a lot of work with their regional staff to see what they could do to make a compromise. 
Another concern from producers is having a plane to do aerial hunting. 
(49:08) From UDAF’s prospective they want to directly supervise their State Employees. Given the conversations they have had with wildlife services though that comes with a compromise that will impact the producers based on our current agreement with wildlife services. So that is where this board is going to weigh in and say is the benefit of having the State supervising those Trappers higher than losing an amended agreement or a canceled agreement with wildlife services. 
Again, it was brought up that the Trappers under wildlife service did not do their job, and cost a producer more money than that Trappers wages and yet when wanting to have something done to make the Trapper understand the cost that was lost. The trapper had an attitude of no one can touch me because I have two bodies governing me. When you can’t hold Trappers accountable, it’s hard to control them. 
Another thing some would like to see come back would be a Wool Growers meeting with all the top management so they could talk and interact with the Producers. Wool growers have requested this to happen but nothing has happened. They keep getting a bunch of meetings to help solve these problems but nothing has changed in the past six years. Sheep Producers need to have predator control, aerial and ground, and we need to help our State Producers to get this job done. 
(1:00:56) Wildlife would like to tell what a split would intel: NEPA, concerns with aerial operation over federal land not enough information where the funding might go, and ½ a million dollars worth of property to be returned to wildlife services. There needs to be more communication and more conversations to happen before we move over with separating, but it’s up to the board to decide. Wildlife services are here to help and provide federal leadership but it is up to the State to decide how they want to proceed. 
One concern with what is going on is how to handle it more professionally then how the news of this separation was conducted to the Trappers. When it was first announced to them by their management the wool growers were getting calls from the Trappers worried if they were going to have a job. Everyone was hoping that the State and the Federal were working together to make things better. 
The board needs to know what is required, if the State is going to move forward with putting the Trappers under State supervision. The motion should be to investigate 
Motion should be on to keep going forward and investigating the split if it should occur so we know which way is better for the producers.
Will wildlife services work with the State on discussions about separation? Yes, they see no problem with that so we can all understand what it looks like if there was a separation. Wildlife services is also glad this came before the board and as long as the board wants to talk about it they will continue to talk. 
(1:07:35) Producers are hearing from the State their ideas about how to fix the problem but they have not heard anything from wildlife services. Wildlife Services feels like they have come a long way in the last couple of years and they would like to have a sit down and collaborate with the State to discuss the areas Wildlife Services are lacking and what the problem areas are.  
Producers are frustrated because these meeting have been going on these past years and they have yet to see the improvements that are needed to support them.
The big issue is the lack of communication between Trappers, Wildlife Services and the Producer, and the producers want it resolved. Producers had to actually start using private Trappers because the program is not working. We need this program to work because other Producers in the state don’t have that same opportunity.  
(1:13:20) Motion is the State of Utah to investigate moving forward with supervising our State Trappers and how that will impact our current agreement with Wildlife Services.
How long or a timeline will discussions take. Hoping to have all the discussions, studies and information done by the middle of June. 
Good thinks out of the discussion was there were specific problems that were identified, a concern with unattended consequences for the Trappers, and a timeline has been put in place. 
Vote (1:17:00) Unanimous
Revote (1:21:12) Unanimous
5- The Three-way Agreement: Approve or Reject.  (1:17:33)
	Agreement with Dept. Of Ag and Food, Wildlife Services, DWR. The board needs to either approve or reject this agreement yearly. It outlines the deer money that is used for the Deer Predator Program.
Motion to approve: (1:24:07) 
Vote: Unanimous

We appreciate the discussions here and we are all working towards the goal to help our Producers. 
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